
 

 

Lancashire County Council 
 
Pendle Three Tier Forum 
 
Monday, 8th December, 2014 at 6.30 pm in Nelson Town Hall  
 
Agenda 
 
No. Item  
 
1. Questions from members of the public (limited to 15 

minutes)   
(Pages 1 - 2) 

 A copy of the agreed Protocol in relation to public 
participation at meetings of the Forum is attached for 
information. 

 

 
2. Apologies    

 
3. Note of the meeting held on 16 September 2014   (Pages 3 - 8) 

 
4. Action sheet update from last meeting   (Pages 9 - 10) 

 
5. 2014/15 Quarter 2 Environment Directorate 

Performance Dashboard   
(Pages 11 - 12) 

 The attached Dashboard details the performance of the 
Environment Directorate between July and September 
2014 in relation to the delivery of the approved Pendle 
Commissioning Plan for 2014/15. 

 

 
6. Environment Directorate Capital Programme 

2015/16   
(Pages 13 - 24) 

 A, B & C Roads and Footway Schemes update for 
consideration. 

 

 
7. Flagged Footways Policy   (Pages 25 - 26) 

 
8. Management of Road Works in Pendle    

 Oral report.  
 
9. Pendle Countryside Access Service Update    

 Oral report.  
 
10. Transfer of Services and Facilities to Parish and 

Town Councils   
(Pages 27 - 32) 

 
 
 



11. Themes for Future Meetings    

 Any suggestions for themes to be discussed at future 
meetings should be forwarded to the Chair and Harry 
Ballantyne, Localities Officer, Environment Directorate, 
Strategy and Policy, Lancashire County Council, Mobile 
07717 423903 harry.ballantyne@lancashire.gov.uk 

 

 
12. Urgent Business    

 An item of urgent business may only be considered 
under this heading where, by reason of special 
circumstances to be recorded in the minutes, the Chair 
of the meeting is of the opinion that the item should be 
considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency. 

 

 
13. Date of Next Meeting    

 The next scheduled meeting of the Forum will be held 
at 6.30pm on Monday 18 May 2015 at a venue to be 
decided at this meeting. 

 

 
 
 
 I Young 

County Secretary and Solicitor 
 

County Hall 
Preston 
 
 

 

 



Protocol for Public Speaking at the Pendle Three Tier Forum 
 
For the purpose of this protocol, "members of the public" includes members of the 
press and parish and district councillors who are not members of the Forum. It does 
not include officers of county or district authorities who are in attendance to support 
and advise the meeting. 
 
On 9 December, 2013 the Forum agreed that members of the public would be 
allowed to speak for 15 minutes at the beginning of the meeting and on every item,  
to be managed by the Chair at his/her discretion. 
 
Public speaking must be on matters which are the functions of the County, District or 
Parish Council. 
  
Whilst a member of the public is speaking, no interruption shall be allowed from 
either a member of the Forum or another member of the public. 
 
However, the Chair of the meeting may intervene in the speech of a member of the 
public. This includes the right of the Chair to terminate a speech if it is felt 
appropriate to do so. The Chair's judgement will be informed by the following 
provision: 
 
Members of the public must not  
 

• Speak at a point in the meeting other than those specified 

• Interrupt another speaker 

• Speak for longer than the allotted time 

• Reveal personal information about another individual 

• Make a personal complaint about a service provided by County, District or 
Town/Parish Councils in the area. 

• Make individual or personal complaints against any member of the authority. 

• Reveal information which they know or believe to be confidential.  

• Use offensive, abusive or threatening language. 

• Ignore the ruling of the Chair of the meeting. 
 
Members of the public who breach these guidelines may, following a warning, be 
asked to leave the meeting. If a person refuses to leave the room, the Chair shall 
adjourn the meeting for a short period of time and if necessary to a later date. 
 
Speeches by members of the public are not expected to be the subject of a debate, 
nor are any questions raised expected to be answered. The Chair may, at his or her 
discretion, invite a response or comment from an appropriate officer or Forum 
member, but it is anticipated that this will be the exception rather than the rule. 
 
The contents of any speech by a member of the public will be noted by officers 
supporting the Forum and will be dealt with via the appropriate mechanism. 
 
 

Agenda Item 1

Page 1



Page 2



1 

 

 
Pendle Three Tier Forum 
 
Note of the Meeting held on Tuesday, 16th September, 2014 at 6.30 pm in Colne 
Town Hall, Albert Road, Colne 
 
Present: 
 
Chair 
 
County Councillor David Whipp 
 
Forum Members 
 
County Councillor Dorothy Lord 
County Councillor Christian Wakeford 
County Councillor Paul White 
Councillor Tommy Cooney 
Councillor Ken Hartley 
Councillor Graham Roach 
Councillor Richard Smith 
 
The following officers were also in attendance: 
 
H Ballantyne, Localities Officer, Lancashire County Council 
C Mather, Democratic Services, Lancashire County Council 
P Mousdale, Pendle Borough Council  
 
1.  Appointment of Chair 

 
County Councillor David Whipp was appointed chair of the Forum for the ensuing year. 
 
2.  Appointment of Deputy Chair 

 
Councillor Tommy Cooney was appointed deputy chair of the Forum for the ensuing year. 
 
3.  Questions from members of the public (limited to 15 minutes) 

 
None. 
 
4.  Apologies 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors T Beckett and A Mahmood. 
 
5.  Membership and Terms of Reference 

 
The Forum's membership and terms of reference were noted. 
 
6.  Note of the meeting held on 7 April 2014 

 
The note of the meeting held on 1 April 2014 was presented and agreed. 

Agenda Item 3

Page 3



 
2 

 

 
7.  Action sheet update from last meeting 

 
Members received and noted an update on the action taken in response to issues raised 
at the previous meeting. 
 
The followings were raised at the meeting: 
 
It was noted that officers were still investigating members' concerns about the delay in 
responding to complaints about potholes and other issues relating to repair works.  It was 
hoped that a further report would be presented to the next meeting of the Forum. 
 
Concerns were expressed about the census which had been carried out on the A56 and 
on adjacent backgrounds around Earby this morning.  Members and local employers had 
not received any notification about the census and it was felt that the census had resulted 
in many people arriving late for work.   It was agreed that the County Council should be 
asked to give advance publicity of any plans to undertake a census so people could allow 
for possible delays in their journey time.   
 
It was noted that the proposed works on Birtwistle Avenue was about to commence. 
 
It was reported that Pendle Borough Council had considered the campaign for the 
introduction of a minimum unit price for alcohol for Lancashire.  The Council felt that this 
should be pursued via national legislation rather than a local by-law.   
 
8.  2014/15 Quarter 1 Environment Directorate Performance Dashboard 

 
The Environment Directorate's 'dashboard' performance for the first quarter of 2014/15 
was presented: 
 
The following comments were made: 
 

• 8 out of 9 capital schemes had been completed. 

• The road and street maintenance section now included highway defects identified 
by highways safety inspections and those reported by the public. (8% of the defects 
reported between April and May had been repaired within 20 working days. 

• It was reported that work on a number of bridges on or over the M65 was on 
schedule to be completed in 3 weeks.  Some work on over bridges would still need 
to be undertaken but this would not affect traffic on the motorway.  

• Concerns were again expressed about councillors not being kept informed of 
delays to highway works.  It was agreed that the County Council should be asked to 
take steps to improve communications with councillors. 

• Officers agreed to circulate a briefing note about the recent flooding incident in 
Barnoldswick including the County Council's role and response in dealing with such 
incidents. 

 
9.  Developing the Three Tier Forums - feedback on the review 

 
It was reported that a review of the Three Tier Forums had been completed and that the 
County Council's Cabinet in May 2014 had agreed to develop two different test models in 

Page 4



 
3 

 

Lancaster and Chorley.  The Lancaster model involved some devolved decision making 
powers and the Chorley model involved the participation of all 22 of its parish councils.  It 
was also reported that 9 of the 12 Forums were now open to the public. 
 
10.  Events on the Highway, Policy and Procedures for Highway Management 

 
The Forum considered a draft protocol and outline for the management of road closures 
for events, parades and other activities that affect the highway.   
 
Members were informed that the protocol had been produced in response to Lancashire 
Constabulary's adoption of national guidance issued by the Association of Chief Police 
Officers.  The Constabulary's decision meant that the police would not undertake any 
traffic management for an event on the highway other than those events that were 
deemed to be of national importance e.g. a Remembrance Day parade. 
 
The Forum agreed that there needed to be a clear separation and understanding of the 
roles and responsibilities of the county and borough councils. 
 
The Forum's attention was drawn to the proposed accredited training programme for 
marshalls that would allow county and district employees to be empowered to control 
traffic when required to do so. 
 
It was noted that the County Council could supply road closure signs and barriers to assist 
events on the highway.  
 
A member believed that the police would continue to have a presence at events on the 
highway until March 2015.  Whilst the protocol appeared to be a way forward, it was 
agreed that the Constabulary should be urged to reconsider its decision and to provide 
support beyond March 2015.  
 
11.  Tour de France Review 

 
The Forum was informed that the Tour de France had gone well and the effect on the 
highway had been minimal. 
 
Officers were asked to explore the possibility of Lancashire hosting part of next year's tour 
of Britain race.   
 
12.  Lancashire Growth Deal 

 
A report was presented on the Lancashire Growth deal.  Members felt that the Growth 
Deal would not result in any great benefit to Pendle and that was extremely disappointing. 
 
13.  Arrangements for the delivery of the countryside access service in Pendle 

 
A member of the public, as well as several members of the Forum expressed concern that 
the County Council proposed to end its public rights of way agency agreement with the 
Borough Council on 31 Match 2015. 
 

Page 5



 
4 

 

Whilst it was recognised that the County Council had to make significant budget 
reductions, members felt that the withdrawal of the agency agreement would have a 
significant and detrimental effect on the high standard of public rights of way in Pendle.  It 
was also felt that any deterioration in the quality of the public rights of way network would 
have an adverse effect on tourism across the borough.   
 
The Forum agreed that that the County Council should be strongly urged to review its 
decision to withdraw the public rights of way service level agreement and to take whatever 
steps it can to ensure that the current high standards across the network are maintained.    
 
14.  Transport Asset Management Plan (TAMP) 

 
The Forum considered the County Council's approved Transport Asset Management Plan 
(TAMP) and investment strategy which identified key strategic priorities for the highway 
authority during the period 2015-2030. 
 
The TAMP represented a fundamental change in
[...]
 26) and officers were asked to provide comparative information from 2009.   
 
It was noted that any suggestions for the replacement of crossings should be made to the 
Public Realm Manager for assessment and prioritisation.   

Page 6



 
5 

 

 
Members discussed the need for proper 'long lasting' pot hole repairs to the undertaken.  It 
was felt that many repairs were often a quick fix which deteriorated very soon afterwards.  
 
It was noted that the Pendle patching programme would commence in January 2015.  
Members expressed concerns that the works had been scheduled for the winter months 
when adverse weather conditions were likely.  It was felt that the timetable of works should 
have had a greater regard to climatic conditions around the county and members agreed 
that the County Council should be requested to defer the proposed works until later in the 
year.  
 
15.  Proposed new recycling facility for Colne and Nelson 

 
It was reported that the County Council was looking at various options and potential sites 
for the provision of a new recycling for Colne and Nelson.  It was noted that the former site 
had been ruled out. 
 
It was suggested that the County Council might wish to consider the feasibility of using the 
United Utilities, Colne site that was about to close.   
 
16.  Themes for Future Meetings 

 
Members of the Forum were asked to submit items for the next Pendle 3 Tier forum to the 
Chair and Harry Ballantyne, Localities Officer, Environment Directorate, Strategy and 
Policy, Lancashire County Council, Mobile 07717 423903 
harry.ballantyne@lancashire.gov.uk 
 
17.  Urgent Business 

 
None. 
 
18.  Future meetings 

 
It was noted the next scheduled meeting would be held on Monday 8 December 2014 at 
6.30pm at Nelson Town Hall. 
 
 
 
 
  I Young 

County Secretary and Solicitor  
  
County Hall 
Preston 

 

 

Page 7



Page 8



Pendle Three Tier Forum: Action Sheet 

Meeting Date: 16/09/2014 

 
Action 
 

 
Lead 
Officer 

 
Lead Officer Comments (Including Action Taken) 

Officers agreed to circulate a briefing note about the recent flooding 

incident in Barnoldswick including the County Council's role and 

response in dealing with such incidents. 

 

Harry 

Ballantyne 

The briefing note was circulated on 18
th

 September. 

Arrangements for the delivery of the countryside access service in 

Pendle. The Forum agreed that that the County Council should be 

strongly urged to review its decision to withdraw the public rights of 

way service level agreement and to take whatever steps it can to 

ensure that the current high standards across the network are 

maintained. 

 

Mike Kirby 

 

Andrew 

Mullaney 

The comments and observations from the 3TF have been passed 

to Mike Kirby and Andrew Mullaney for consideration by the 

Cabinet Member. 

It was noted that the Pendle patching programme would commence in 

January 2015. Members expressed concerns that the works had been 

scheduled for the winter months when adverse weather conditions 

were likely. It was felt that the timetable of works should have had a 

greater regard to climatic conditions around the county and members 

agreed that the County Council should be requested to defer the 

proposed works until later in the year. 

 

Duncan 

Reeve 

A response is being prepared and will be circulated as soon as 

possible to members of the 3TF. 

It was suggested that the County Council might wish to consider the 

feasibility of using the United Utilities, Colne site that was about to 

close. 

 

Steve Scott The suggested site has been forwarded to the Waste section for 

consideration as a potential site. 

 

 

A
g
e

n
d
a

 Ite
m

 4

P
a
g
e
 9



Actions raised by Parish & Town Councils which have been deal with outside of the meeting  

 

Action 

 

 

Lead Officer 

 

Lead Officer Comments (Including Action Taken) 

None were received before, during or after the 

meeting. 

  

 

 

P
a
g
e
 1

0



ENVIRONMENT DIRECTORATE PROGRESS JULY - SEPETMBER 2014 
Summary:  Environment Directorate progress against delivery of the Commissioning Plan for Pendle in the second quarter of 2014/15 

Assistant Director of Commissioning:  Joanne Reed                    :joanne.reed@lancashire.gov.uk            : 01772 530897 

 

PENDLE 

Q2 
SERVICE UPDATE 

Road and Street Maintenance 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

2014/15 Capital schemes programmed for delivery in quarter 2 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

Capital schemes carried over from previous quarters for delivery in quarter 2 2014/15 

A, B and C Roads 

o Clitheroe Road from the level crossing to the M65 bridge (Brierfield and Nelson North) – carriageway resurfacing 

works have been completed in the area. 
 

Flood Risk Management and Drainage 

o 20 The Meadows, Colne (Pendle Central) – drainage system repair works have been completed in the area. 

o Woodend Bungalow, Salterforth (West Craven) – flood mitigation works have been completed on site which will 

reduce flood risk to the properties. 
 

Road Safety 

o Kelbrook Road, Barnoldswick (West Craven) – works to provide two toucan crossings in the area have been 

completed. 

 

 

Road Safety 

o New Scotland Road, Nelson (Brierfield and Nelson North) – designs for the scheme have been completed and works 

to convert a footway into a cycle path have been programmed for quarter 3 2014/15. This has been programmed to 

coincide with maintenance works taking place in the area to ensure minimum disruption is caused. 

 

CAPITAL PROGRAMME UPDATE 
18 out of 19 capital schemes, due for delivery in quarter 2, have either been completed or are progressing as 

planned, and are detailed below. For the details of the remaining schemes, please see the 'Progress not as expected' 

section. 

 

PROGRESS AS EXPECTED 

Trading Standards  

Door Step Crime - A Pendle trader pleaded guilty to not 

providing cancellation rights to an 86 year old custome
[...]
the end (West Craven) 

Beaufort Street from Hibson Road to Waidhouse Road (Nelson South) 

Percy Street from Hibson Road to Chapel House Road (Nelson South) 

St Marys Avenue from Coates Avenue to Ben Lane (West Craven) 

Fenton Avenue from Kirkstall Drive to St Marys Avenue (West 

Craven) 

Rural Unclassified 

o Surface dressing works have been 

carried out in the following 

locations: 

Brogden Lane from Gisburn Road 

to Stocks Lane (West Craven) 

Wheatley Lane Road from 

Noggarth Road to house number 386 

(Pendle West) 

Back Lane from Delves Lane to 

Sheffield Lane (Pendle Central)  
 

Traffic Signals 

o Albert Road/Lord Street (Pendle 

Central) – this area has been 

investigated and works to refurbish 

the traffic signal equipment has been 

programmed for quarter 3 2014/15 

 

Between April and August 2014/15, a total of 1,960 highway 

defects were identified by regular Highway Safety Inspections (HSI) 

or reported by the public in Pendle. 1,932 (99%) of these defects 

were repaired within 20 working days. 100% of defects have been 

repaired within 20 working days throughout May, June, July and 

August. 

Progress update on previously delayed schemes which are now progressing as planned 

Item 5
A

g
e
n
d
a
 Ite

m
 5

P
a
g

e
 1

1



P
a
g

e
 1

2



Page 1 of 12

 

2015/16 Capital Programme - Pendle 

 

 

 

 

 

Environment Directorate Capital Programme 2015-16 

A, B & C Roads and Footway schemes for consideration  

- Pendle  

Item 6

Agenda Item 6

Page 13



Page 2 of 12

 

2015/16 Capital Programme - Pendle 

The current position for the 2015/16 capital programme 

The Environment Directorate is currently preparing its capital programme for 2015/16; however the 

final allocation of the total amount of funding for 2015/16 will not be announced by central government 

until the New Year.  Therefore it is not currently possible to present members with a full list of schemes 

planned for delivery in 2015/16 as yet.  In anti
[...]
cts which meet prescribed 
intervention levels 
 
The Highway Operations service will determine on the grounds of cost effectiveness 
and efficiency, on a case by case basis, whether to rectify a defect by replacing or 
reinstating a flag or by removing it and replacing with bituminous material. 
 
Subsequent reinstatement following defect rectification 
 
Other than in designated conservation areas and in town centre areas of high 
pedestrian activity such as shopping centres, there will not be an automatic follow up 
reinstatement to match the existing modular paving. The trigger points identified 
above will be used as a 'rule of thumb' to determine how reinstatement will ultimately 
be implemented unless there are special circumstances which would be considered 
on a case by case basis. 

Agenda Item 7

Page 25



Page 26



 

REPORT FROM: DEPUTY CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
  
TO:  RESTRUCTURING COMMITTEE 
  
DATE:  30th SEPTEMBER,  2014 

 
Report Author:  Philip Mousdale 
Tel. No:  01282 661634 
E-mail:  Philip.mousdale@pendle.gov.uk 

 

 
TRANSFER of SERVICES/FACILITIES to TOWN and PARISH COUNCILS 

 

 
PURPOSE OF REPORT:  
 
To review the approach to town and parish councils on the potential for the transfer to them of 
services and facilities. 

 
RECOMMENDATION 

 
That the approach, programme and timetable in the report be approved. 

 
Background 
 

1. The Council is keen to engage with parish and town councils for them to take over 
certain services and facilities. There are essentially three reasons for this. 

 
2. Firstly with the severe financial constraints the Council is facing there is increasing 

pressure on these services and facilities; at the same time there is more flexibility for 
town and parish councils to increase their resources by raising their precepts whereas 
the Council’s scope for increasing Council Tax is severely limited. This is likely to 
continue for some time. 
 

3. Secondly with the possibility of a move to larger unitary counci
[...]
 where appropriate and possible. 
 
Financial: Transfer of facilities and services to town and parish councils is part of the wider 
process of achieving savings in the Council’s revenue budget. 
 
Legal: None arising directly from the report. 

Page 30



 5 

 
Risk Management: None arising directly from the report. 
 
Health and Safety: None arising directly from the report. 
 
Sustainability: None arising directly from the report. 
 
Community Safety: None arising directly from the report. 
 
Equality and Diversity: None arising directly from the report.    
 
 
 
 
 

Page 31



Page 32


	Agenda
	1 Questions from members of the public (limited to 15 minutes)
	3 Note of the meeting held on 16 September 2014
	4 Action sheet update from last meeting
	5 2014/15 Quarter 2 Environment Directorate Performance Dashboard
	6 Environment Directorate Capital Programme 2015/16
	7 Flagged Footways Policy
	10 Transfer of Services and Facilities to Parish and Town Councils



Minutes of the meeting


1

Pendle Three Tier Forum

Note of the Meeting held on Monday, 8th December, 2014 at 6.30 pm in Nelson Town 
Hall

Present:

Chair

County Councillor David Whipp

Forum Members

County Councillor Dorothy Lord
Councillor Asjad Mahmood

The following officers were also in attendance:

H Ballantyne, Localities Officer, Lancashire County Council
C Mather, Democratic Services, Lancashire County Council
P Mousdale, Pendle Borough Council 

1.  Questions from members of the public (limited to 15 minutes)

None.

2.  Apologies

Apologies were received from County Councillor A Ali and Councillors T Beckett, K Hartley 
and G Roach.

3.  Note of the meeting held on 16 September 2014

The note of the meeting held on 16 September 2014 was presented and agreed.

4.  Action sheet update from last meeting

Members received and noted an update on the action taken in response to issue raised at 
the previous meeting.

The following issues were raised at the meeting:

A 'making space for water' meeting had taken place to discuss the flooding incidents in 
Barnoldswick.  The County and Borough Councils were undertaking investigations and a 
meeting the relevant agencies and local residents would take place in the New Year.  It 
was understood that the County Council had been successful with a bid to the 
Environment Agency for £20,000 towards 'modelling work' to mitigate flooding issues in 
the area.



2

It was noted that the County Council was unable to alter its timetable for planned patching 
works across Pendle.  This was due to contract commitments.  It was agreed that the 
County Council should be asked to avoid the winter months when scheduling future 
patching works for the Pendle area.

The County Council was still looking to identify a potential site for the provision of a new 
recycling centre in Colne.  However, this was proving to be a difficult exercise given the 
County Council's financial predicament and the need to find a suitable location that would 
be acceptable in planning terms.  The Forum hoped that a suitable location could be found 
in the near future but this should not be at the expense of the Barnoldswick site. It was 
noted that the United Utilities site in Colne had still not come onto the market.

5.  2014/15 Quarter 2 Environment Directorate Performance Dashboard

The Environment Directorate's 'dashboard' performance for the second quarter of 2014/15 
was presented and noted.

6.  Environment Directorate Capital Programme 2015/16

The Forum received an update on the Environment Directorate's 2015/16 Capital 
Programme. 

It was noted that all Footway Schemes except ranking scheme No. 8 (Hallam Road) would 
involve the replacement of concrete flags with bitmac.  It was also noted that the Hallam 
Road project which involved the replacement of stone flags with bitmac had already been 
undertaken earlier this year and should not have appeared in the programme. The 
financial allocation to this scheme would be reallocated to another one in Pendle.

It was agreed that an updated list of footway schemes showing the type of flags to be 
replaced with bitmac would be circulated to members of the Forum.

The proposed programme of works for 2015/16 was noted and the Forum hoped that it 
would be given an early opportunity to influence the proposed patching and surface 
dressing programmes for 2016/17.

It was noted that issues relating to Park Street and Ash Grove, Barnoldswick had already 
been raised with County Council officers.  

7.  Flagged Footways Policy

The Forum considered and noted the County Council's flagged footways policy.  It was 
agreed that the policy would be circulated to all members of the Borough Council for 
information.

County Officers were asked to look into the replacement of the stone flag footway with 
bitmac along the Newtown Conservation Area, Barnoldswick.  This followed the recent 
installation of new street sign posts. An explanation would be circulated to members of the 
Forum in due course. 

8.  Management of Road Works in Pendle



3

It was reported that the Environment Directorate's design team had been authorised to 
design a S.278 programme of works in connection with the Boundary Mill development 
and tenders would be invited shortly.  The team were also awaiting authorisation to design 
of a programme of S.278 works in respect of the Lidl development, North Valley Road. 
This has subsequently changed and the developer will be undertaking these works.

Meetings would be held with interested parties to discuss the proposed programmes of 
works.  It was agreed that County and Borough Council Officers would determine the list of 
people to be invited to attend the meetings.  The need to avoid disruptions wherever 
possible to traffic and residents during the implementation of the works was recognised 
and it was agreed that a further report including timescales would be presented to the 
Forum.

The Forum indicated that it would like consideration to be given to the adoption of 
Greenfield Road, Colne as part of the Boundary Mill related project.  

9.  Pendle Countryside Access Service Update

It was reported that the County and Borough Councils had reached an amicable 
agreement in relation to the future operation of the Pendle Countryside Service.  The 
Forum welcomed this news.

It was agreed that an explanatory briefing note should be circulated to members of the 
Forum. 

10.  Transfer of Services and Facilities to Parish and Town Councils

The Forum received a report on the transfer of certain Borough Council services and 
facilities to parish and town councils.  The report was noted with interest.

The Forum's attention was drawn to the transfer of bus shelters currently owned by the 
Borough Council.  It was noted that the Borough Council planned to contact the County 
Council to discuss the possibility of parish and town councils being given responsibilities 
for shelters along the quality bus routes.

11.  Themes for Future Meetings

Members of the Forum were asked to submit items for the next Pendle 3 Tier forum to the 
Chair and Harry Ballantyne, Localities Officer, Environment Directorate, Strategy and 
Policy, Lancashire County Council, Mobile 07717 423903 
harry.ballantyne@lancashire.gov.uk

12.  Urgent Business

None.

13.  Date of Next Meeting

mailto:harry.ballantyne@lancashire.gov.uk


4

It was noted that the next meeting of the Forum would be held at 6.30pm on Monday 18 
May 2015.  The venue would be confirmed in due course.

I Young
County Secretary and Solicitor 

County Hall
Preston


